Department of
Environmental Protection

: Twin Towers Office Building
Jeb Bush : 2600 Blair Stone Road David B. Struhs
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

Governor

November 17, 1999

Mr. Stanley Pavey, President
Professional Cleaners
666 Bald Eagle Drive
Marco Island, Florida 34145

Re: Facility No.: 0210057-002

Dear Mr. Pavey:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit Notification Form for the dry cleaning.
facility that you submitted on October 15, 1999.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will be mailing fee notices to those facilities
using the Title V general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due and payable between January
15 and March | of each year the facility is in operation and is sub_]ect to the requirements of the Title V
general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing address, location address, responsible
official, or phone number, please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL. 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including change of operating parameters or equipment,

of if you have any additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit Program, please contact the
District or local air - program compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

ﬁDotty Diltz, Chief -
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Sherrill Culliver, South District

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANER
AIR GENERAL PERMIT NGTIFICATION FORM

Part III. Notification of Intent to Use General Pérmit

Prior to filling out this form, please read the instructions provided at the end of the form. Send
completed form to the address listed in the instructions and keep a copy of the form for your files.

Facility Name and Location

Facnllty ﬁfompany Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner): l? E C E

-

2. Slte Namé’(For gikample, plant name or number):

e F R ol /é@ewif\- B“fea:’ocff,”'%

<Y
3. ?ardous Waste Generator Identification Number: Mobile S‘Mon itor
s

4. Facility Location: é B J)R
_ Street Address: % ALD EM ‘Vé
| ity: : County; &//"ﬂﬂ Zip Code:

" [l 7Z A 5%/
Responsible Official
6. Name and Title of Responsible >?ia]: ' P
Name Title: - W

Responsible Official Mjailing Address: I

Organization/Firm:
Street Address:

City: A_g ﬂ dée County: &%igﬂ Zip Code:
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: - .
Telephone:: @[E( )bgq- 9‘{7'!7 Fax: (%@ .

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:

City: County: ~ Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 13

Effective: 2/24/99




Facility Information g
1.(a) DRY-TO-DRY MACHINES ONLY
How many dry-to-dry machines do you have on-site? [ Wil‘
For each dry-to-dry machine on-site, please provide the following information:
Date Initially Purchased ~ Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer - (circle one) (circle one) (if already included at time of
' purchase, write “SAME”)
— . -7
- / / - 9/?7 Bristing/New RC/CA/None required Jopp, g%(’

Existing/New RC/CA/None required

‘Existing/New RC/CA/None required

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser CA = carbon adsorber

1.(b) TRANSFER MACHINES ONLY - R
How many washers do you have on-site? ' |

How many dryers/reclaimers do you have on-site? [ |

If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer prior to or on December 9, 1991, it is an EXISTING
unit, If the transfer machine was purchased from the manufacturer between December 9, 1991 and September 22,
1993, it is a NEW unit (no units purchased after September 22, 1993 are allowed to operate under this general
permit). For each transfer machine on-site, please provide the following information: .

Date Initially Purchased Status Control Device Required* Date Control Device Installed
From Manufacturer (circle one) (circle one) e : " (if already.included at time of
: purchasé, write “SAME”)

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

Existing/New RC/CA/None required ‘

Existing/New  RC/CA/None required

*CONTROL DEVICE KEY: RC = refrigerated condenser - CA = carbon adsorber -

-2.(a) How much perchloroethylene (perc) have you used within the last 12 months?

gallons (You must fill this in)

(b) Ifless than 12 months, how many? | 5 ] months /
[ ] Did not keep records: | |

Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner:
' . New store: [ ] New machine | |
Unopened store [ ] (date of expected opening )

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 14
Effective: 2/24/99




3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Sma!l Area Source [%Q]

Dry-to-dry machines only'(on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc.per year)

Transfer only on-site (used less than 200 gallons of perc per year)

Both machine types on-site (used less than 140 gallons of perc per year)
Large Area Source [ |

Dry-to-dry machines only on-site  (used 140 - 2,100 gallons of perc per year)

Transfer only on-site. (used 200 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)

Both machine types on-site (used 140 - 1,800 gallons of perc per year)

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".) e

Existing machines at small area source New machines at small area source
(NONE REQUIRED) [ | Refrigerated condenser

\
Existing machines at large area source _ New machiries at Jarge area source
Carbon adsorber [ Refrigerated condenser | |

Refrigerated condenser | |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant to
Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following exemption

criteria or that no such units exist on-site (see attached memo for the criteria). ﬁ
All steam and hot water generating units exempt OR (f\
No such units on-site , & ‘0 O
% <<
5 O
How many boilers do you have on-site? [oa7R - ® % ”~
3o T L
For each boiler, indicate its horsepower (HP) rating: [@é) 11 ] 6% A /-:% ((‘
| | 2% 2 O
What type of fuel do you use? -] propane [ | natural gas : % 2
[ ]No.2 fuel oil [ ] No. 4 fuel oil %%
[ | No. 6 fuel oil | ] Other (please list) ©

6. Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requiremens of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases/solvent addition log /

(b) Leak detection inspection and repair

(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

LR

(e) Startup, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 15
Effective: 2/24/99 ¢



L RN b

7. Surrender of Existing DEP Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ I hereby surrender all existing DEP air permits authorizing operation of the facility indicated in this
notification form; the permit number(s) are

[ X1 No DEP air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in this notification
form. = - T

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 11 of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. [ hereby c.ertiﬁ), based on information and belief formed af/t/er-—reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equlﬁnent described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

ent of.any changes to the information contained in this notification.

AN

Print name of fesp nsibie official |

. | S—6 —3§
Signature - x Daté .

/%:%4

;.~ el

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) 16
Effective: 2/24/99



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 10-Sep-1999 04:52pm
From: Wayne Lewis FTM 941/332-6975
Wayne.Lewis@dep.state.fl.us

Dept:
Tel No:
To: Sherrill Culliver FTM ( Shefrill.Culliver@dep.state.fl.us)
To: Charles Emery FTM ( Charles.Emery@dep.state.fl.us)
To: Karen Bayly FTM ( Karen.Bayly®@dep.state.fl.us)
To: Sandy Bowman ( Sandy.Bowman@dep.state.fl.us)

_Subject: Drycleaners

Good Morning Ladies and Gentlemen,

Allow me to start your day off right. Does the name Pavey mean anything
to anybody? How about, if I said, Stong English Accent. Alright, last clue -
Professional Cleaners, then Towne Centre cleaners, Now Professional cleaners
out on Marco Island. That's right, back up to“same old tricks. No Permit, No
secondary Containment for Waste Containers and floor not painted - Charles - I
believe I have this cute little picture of an unlabeled, rusty 15gal, very
rusty, steel drum of lint sitting outside a open cage. The drum was doged down
but I won't even guess about the integrity of the drum. He did produce one

manifest - 6/30/99 - of waste shipment. Bottom copy only..... Absolutely no
reports being kept. Of course - It wouldn't be the same without the old
standby ---- "Just Tell me what you want me to do"

Perhaps you remember Mustafa - from Dry Clean and More, out there on Marco.
Now, he did make some improvements. I mean, He did get his Air Permit and pick
up secondary containment for his haz. waste. There was a thin clear tube with
a liquidy substance bubbleing and ocozing in the back of the machine. He and
his operator both claimed to know about it but had "no idea what it was". The
operator even grabbed the tube, told me to watch, moved the tube and stopped
the leak while he held it into the connector. He had no idea how to fix it....
I asked Mustafa about a leak check or temp. check - who do I get to do that for
me; I don't know how to do that... I asked for his Perc. receipts, he hands me
one purchase in 6/98 and one late in '99. I wrote those down, asked for the
folder, and pulled out three more between those dates.

Status report:

Town Centre on E. Tamiami Trail is now a drop store.

Marco Island Cleaners is now a liquor store with the other half of the
ex-cleaners now being renovated. Sherrill, check with Earl and see if they had
an asbebtos notice. Classic touch cleaners is gone and that's where Mr. Pavey
has set up shop - with the old equiptment from Town Centre.

Am I dreaming or - Didn't we already untangle this same mess with these



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 14-Sep-1999 08:24am
From: Wayne Lewis FTM 941/332-6975
Wayne.Lewis@dep.state.fl.us
Dept:
Tel No:

To: Sandy Bowman TAL 850/921-9583 ( Sandy.Bowman@dep.state.fl.us)

Subject: Re: Drycleaners

Sandy,
Short version

Town Cleaners - correct number - Equipment gone - supposedly in professional
store. Confirmed gone.

As for Classic- Mr. Pavey says he "threw the equipment out" and put in the
machine from the old store. I find it very hard to believe
this man... Don't know about previous owner but Pavey says he
see him all the time and can get letter requesting permit
surrender. AIRS ID # for Classic Cleaners is #0210057.
#0210051 belongs to a landfill - or are you trying to make
some kind of comparison? Yes, this is the location - it's one
of those situations where Collier county doesn't know what
street it is or what number goes where.

Take care - gotta see how many reports I can clear before they take my
terminal. These Hurricanes are getting to be a pain in the neck.....

Thanks Wayne.



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL Date: 08-0ct-1999 04:56pm
From: Wayne Lewis FTM 941/332-6975
Wayne .Lewis@dep.state.fl.us
Dept:
Tel No:

To: Sandy Bowman TAL ( Sandy.Bowman@dep.state.fl.us)

Subject: - no subject (01JGWDPPG5IG000096) -

I MUST be getting old!

I think I've made a mistake.
Very Rare indeed!!!!

I believe I told you Mr. Pavey set up shop in what use to be Marco Cleaners.
Mr. Pavey actually set up at Classic Touch Cleaners #0210057

Not to fret though.
~<Marco Cleaners is gone also.—*
Half of that facility is now a liquor store.
Sure hope the owners aren't spiking the product.'. -



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sensitivity: COMPANY CONFIDENTIAL

To: Sandy Bowman TAL 850/921-9583

Subject: Re: Profesgional CLeaners

Sandy,

Yes to both

Each shop has it's own number and yes

classic was. Only, you might say,

protect the innocent, the numbers were.

Date: 14-Oct-1999 12:42pm

From: Wayne Lewis FTM 941/332-6975
Wayne.Lewis@dep.state.fl.us

Dept:

Tel No:

( Sandy.Bowman@dep.state.fllus)

this is same exact location as
instead of the names being changed to
But yes, it is the same location.

Collier County is just trying to prove that the only thing consistant about

them - is nothing is congistant.

Wayne



o (check appropriate box)

Y

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Q COMPEAINT/DISCOVERY M
RE-INSPECTION a

AIRS ID#: 221008 7-v2 DATE: 9-/0-99 TIME IN: TIME OUT:

FACILITY NAME: Froresso~nt Cleamers

FACILITY LOCATION: ClC RptdD cpeir Drwve.
Pasdices Tslipny L 395

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : ST7hrA ’Pﬂue-;, PHONE: Yy -39 -45 77
CONTACT NAME: STar _ Fheey " PHONE: G/ ~ 394/ - /5759

[PART I: NOTIFICATION - DCCEIVED ll

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup "DEC {7 1999
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit Bureau of Air Monitoring

& O

CL =]
[PART II: CLASSIFICATION ' |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: ™ No notification form
(check appropriate box) Q. Drop store/out of business/petroleum
1. Existing small area sourée a 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source O 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
/
*$. This is a correct facility classification ay ON E(Can not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was gallons. .

S¢.T 74w y : 1of5 Revised 9/15/97



[PART Il GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ' . _ ) 1

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Stoﬁng perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Qy UN %/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay ON dN/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? dY 0N
4, Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? dY ON ON/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber .

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON dN/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |

In Part II-A:
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked; the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed
prior to September 22, 1993 :

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). .

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? dY ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? E(Y ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the [%q
condenser upon opening the door? Qy ON/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? ay dN

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the d
condenser exceeded 45°F? Qy EN ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after d
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ay @N

20f5 Revised 9/15/97



. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? _ ay E(N
. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? XAy ON E(N/A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? " @y ON E{N/A

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,

[if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Qy ON E(N/A

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay ON G‘I/A

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, d

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? . ay ON @EN/A
. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenser coils? - . Qy ON E{N/A

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? . ay ON B{\I/A

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS | |

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ay _E(N
2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? ay E{N
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repéir reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; >Qay E!{l ON/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days : d
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Qy GN ON/A
4, Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ay ON EN/A -
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay ON dN/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ay dN
7. Maintained deviation reports? ay N E{N/A
Problem corrected? Qy ON E@N/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Qy ON dN/A

3of5 Revised 9/15/97



[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS _ ' ]

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for Small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repéir
inspection? ' ay

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? , Qay IZ{I

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ay 4N Owa Muck cookers ay Eﬁl aN/A
Door gaskets and seating ay E(N anN/A Stills ay Eﬁ aN/A
Filter gaskets and seating ay d*l aN/A Exhaust dampers ay %*I aN/A
Pumps ay m{~1 aN/A Diverter valves ay aN E(N/A
_Solvent tanks and containers ay dN ON/A Cartridge filter housings QY JN ON/A
Water separators ay E{N aN/A .
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official? Doesrh? b TwsbocTion’
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) a
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) a
Odor (noticeable perc odor) a
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
Halogen leak detector a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ON/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? - Qy OGN
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? | ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON -

Mvuc Lf/,),"q T—ro~ 27

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
Irﬂector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40of5 ' Revised 9/15/97
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~
PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY L,LEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINTDISCOVERY O
REINSPECTION . O L
AIRS ID#: _©2jops7  DATE:_¢>9-/0-59 TIMEIN: _72:30 TIMEOUT: _/3:3/
FACILITY NAME: Ceassio  Towcly Closmers
FACILITY LOCATION: ___ 6.5© Eagl e
Mmance  Titavel AL 3 45—

.| RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: “Famor [.cy'o?n/ PHONE: _ Q«y 399-4579

CONTACT NAME: C ' PHONE:

|PART I: NOTIFICATION |
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup 0
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a
[PART I: CLASSIFICATION l
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: ?\Io notification form
(check appropriate box) Drep-store/out of business/petroleum-
Al : -
1. Existing small arca source a 2. New small arca source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yt dry-to-dry only, x <140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr * transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr : both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source a 4. New large arca source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yt
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr ' transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yt
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/st
(constructed before 12/9/91) _ (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
- &, This is a corrcct facility classification ay ON OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was

gallons.

FJZ_ 1of5 Revised 8/11/97
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I{PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAJRS

inspection?
2. Has the facility maintained a lcak log?

Hose connections, fmii;gs,
couplings, and valves
Door gaskets and seating
- Filter gaskets and seating
Pumps
Solvent tanks and containers

Water separators

QOdor (ngﬁccable perc odor)

Halogen leak detector

(PID/FID only)?

(i,
AN A:g/ L5

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for Jeaks?

4, Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use?

1. Does the respansible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) -
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

Ly s
Coprld - OE2r)
. ﬂnspector's Signature

40of5

Oy ON
ay N
134
Oy ON ON/A Muck cookers ay aN ON/A
OY ON ON/A Stills Oy ON ON/A
ay ON ON/A Exhaust dampers Oy ON ONA
ay ON ON/A Diverter valves ay ON ON/A
Oy ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings OY ON ON/A
ay OaN ON/A
a
O
a
Q
a
ON/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? 0OY ON
ay aN
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Oy ON
_ ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON
CP(O - Pox
Date of Inspection

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 8/11/97



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY a&mms@@p |
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT V
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL of COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY )
RE-INSPECTION . Q0 '

n

AIRS YD: _¢5 /0 0.5 7 DATE:__B-/Y-po  TIMEIN: _yi2,0  TIMEOUT: it g4

| FACLITY NAME: Proiecs comar £ Looiend

FACILITY LOCATION: A Daca Enzic. Lorsirgz

Parce Tscavo FL
4

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: ST wﬂug/y - PHONE: Q97 3% - oo
CONTACT NAME: " ST Thucy PHONE: Qvr 39eq- 4579
[PaRrTT: NOTIFICATION ||
(check appropriate box) :
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup : : : El/
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit __ | g
TPART I: CLASSIFICATION - - |

Facility indicated on notification form that itis: 0O No notification form '
(check appropnatc box) .a Drop store/out of busmesslpctroleum
A.

L .E.us_tmg, small arca source a . 2. New small area source ' nd

diy-to-dry cnly, x < 140 gal/t . dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr * transfer only, x <200 gal/yt

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gallyr

(constructed before 12/9/91) . (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large arca source a 4. New largé arcasource O

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x £2,100 gal/yt dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galfyr » - transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) - - (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a corrcct facility classification 34 | ON QCan not determine

- If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a gencral permit as number ____ above
0 facility excceds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quanmy of perchlorocthylcne (perc) purchascd within the precedmg 12 months by this dry clcamng

facility was _2#2" gallons.
(ool
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{PART 1Il: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facxm)
(check appropriatc boxcs)
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers? " Oy ON ®N/A H
2. Examining the containers for Jeakage? ' Qy ON &ENA
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/un]oading? &y ON
4. Draining cariridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
Jeast 24 hours prior to disposal? o KI{’ ON ON/A .H
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON dN/A i

{PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part JI-A: -
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls arc rcqufrcd. Procecd to Part V,

If classification 2 has bccn checked, thc machine should be cquipped with a rcf ngcratcd condenser,
(complete A below). .

I classification 3 has been chccl\cd the machine should be equipped mth cither a refrigerated -
¢ondenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B bclov.) Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1 993

~ If classification 4 has been checked, the machmc should be cqunppcd W ith a refrigerated condenser
(complctc AandB bclo“) :

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and exxstmg large area sources:
(check appropnate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ' ) EZ_{Y ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? . ' E’{Y ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
_condenser upon opening the door? : dY aN ON/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet e\haust stream of a refngeratcd _
condcnser ona wcckl\/bx-\\ eckly basis? : T - EfY ON #
5. chalred or adjusted thc cqulpmcnt within 24 hours if Lhe exhaust tcmperamrc of the .
condenser exceeded 45°F? _ _ _ _ . Qy DN_ /A
6. Conducted all tempcrature monitbn'ng after an appraopriatc cooldown period and after of
Y ‘GN

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

e——— =

A Negos Ts SvArv ﬂe.-.’.afnfva Teme.
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B. Has the responsible official of an cxisting large or new large arca source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the oullet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weckly basis? Oy ON
2. Mecasured and recorded the washer cxhaust temperature at the condenser
inlct and outlel weekly? 0Oy ON ONA
Is the temperature dificrential cqual to or greater than 20° F7 Oy aN anNa ﬂ
3. Mecasured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weckly h .
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machinc is venting to the adsorber, :
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Oy ON ONA
Is the perc concentration cqual to or less than 100 ppm? ' Oy ON aONA
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at lcast 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; and downstrecam from no other inlet? Oy ON ONA r
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual . _
condenser coils? : : ' Oy ON ONA !
6. Rouled airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Qy ON ONA
[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS B
Has the responsible official: 1'
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ‘ &y ON ox
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Yy ON
3. Maintained lcak detcction inspection and repair reports for the following: _
a. documentation of lcaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; o Oy ON #EN/A
b. documcntation of parts ordercd to repair Jeak and leak rcpaired w/in 2 days ' o
and parts installed w/in S days of reccipt? _ oy oN @A
4. Maihtained calibration data? ¢or applicabdle direct reading instruments) Oy ON MI/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct rmonitoring data on perc concentrations? ay on ehva
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunclion ptan? gy ON
7. Maintaincd deviation reports? ay aON ©N/A
Problem corrected? ay ON @NA
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Oy ON &A
- e

Rece,prs o 4... = - : '
ece.p7s "‘ay Do MOT MmATed ~ STril MHas Pegiem U/L,a

3of5
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{PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

. —
. .

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
inspection? dy ON o || veos
2. Has the facility maintained a Jcak log? gy ON “Trere
- 1! Do ¥ »
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? ' i
Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves gy ON ON/A Muck cookers dy aN an/a
Door gaskets and sealing dy oN ona Stills 2y aN ON/A
- Filter gaskets and seating Y ON ON/A °  Exhaust dampers &Y aON aNn/a
Pu-mps ' dY ON aON/A Diverter valves &y QN ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers dy ON On/A ‘Cartridge filter housings Y ON ON/A.
Water separators dy aN ana
4. Which method of detection is used by the respons‘ibic official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) E’f
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) e
_ ,Odof (noticeable perc odor) o
Use of dircct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) : a
Halogen leak detector a .
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ON/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm’? Oy aN
_b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? : ay ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay. ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy aN
Uﬂ-v#d— Leatrs ' ) . OB~ /Y- oo
"Inspector's Name (Please Print) ) Date of Inspection
K/ ZZ«ﬂ _ g~ o)
Inspec(or s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40of5
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL 0 COMPEATINT/DISCOVERY E/
RE-INSPECTION 0

AIRS Ip#: O/ 00S57) € ‘Eilﬁ:: _ 9-/0-99 TIME IN: TIME OUT:
FACILITY NAME: Froressionsnt Cleaners
FACILITY LOCATION: _ G (66 RBpeD Epecir Drwve.

Paficens _TSLovd L SIS
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: __ S7p~  “ve ¥ PHONE: S ~37¢-4577
CONTACT NAME: SThas  Theey PHONE: 99/~ 39%- 4579

[PART I: NOTIFICATION L 1

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup

& O

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

[PART II: CLASSIFICATION , _ I

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: " ®No notification form
(check appropriate box) 8 Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A. .
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry onl)(, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source . a 4. New large area source Q
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
It
*$. This is a correct facility classification Qy ON Béan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification: .
Q facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was __gallons. .

1of5 Revised 9/15/97



||PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS . ' 1

Is the responslble official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Qy ON E(N/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? Qy ON dN/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? dY UN
4, Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at ,

least 24 hours prior to disposal? dY ON QN/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Qy ON dN/A

||PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ||

In Part II-A:
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a reffigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed
|| prior to September 22, 1993 : .

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). .

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ' dY UN

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machmes with a closed—loop vapor venting system? E(Y UN ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the a{q
condenser upon opening the door? ay QN/A

4, Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated d
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? ay ©N

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the d
condenser exceeded 45°F? ay EN ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after d
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? Qy @N

20f 5 Revised 9/15/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay E(N

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? Xay ON E{N/A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay ON E{N/A

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? _ ay ON E(N/A

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ' ay ON E{\UA

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, .
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? L ay ON dN/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual '
condenser coils? ay OGN E(N/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay ON E{QIA
[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS _ |
Has the responsible official: '
(check appropriate boxes) _
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ay _[JN
2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? ay E{N
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repéir reports for the following:
a.- documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; XQay G{l ON/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ' ay E(N ON/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ay ON ENA -
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay ON [!{N/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ay E{N
7. Maintained deviation reports? A Qy ON E(N/A |
Problem corrected? : ay ON JN/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ay ON

30f5 Revised 9/15/97



H PART VI: LEAKDETECTION AND REPAIRS -

inspection?
2, Has the facility maintained a leak log?
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

ay o
ay . ok

couplings, and valves ay @N aNa Muck cookers ay E?ﬁl aN/A

Door gaskets and seating Qy E(N QN/A Stills Qy E{l aN/A
Filter gaskets and seating ay (JN ON/A Exhaust dampers ay JN ON/A
Pumps ay lﬂ{q GON/A Diverter valves Qy 0N JN/A .

_Solvent tanks and containers ay dN ON/A Cartridge filter housings QY [!{N ON/A
Water separators ' Qy IZ{N ON/A , i

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official? Toesm'T T Twspec7ron’
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) Q
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) Q
Odor (noticeable perc odor) a
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (F ID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
Halogen leak detector . a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: - ON/A

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in arange of 0-500 ppm? QY ON

- Qy ON

(PID/FID only)?
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? ay QN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy ON -

- r
Myﬂ/& Zt’ A

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

e Lo

Ilﬂector’s Signature

40f5
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Date of Inspection

Approkimate Date of Next Inspection
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TITLE V - General Permit
Receipts

Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070




I U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

{Domestic Mail Only; No Insurar;ce Coverage Provided)

A A 7 V5
@ ! Gl A a\y LBy
¥
Postage | $ U /‘\/
Certified Fee /
tmark
Return Receipt Fee Here

(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & S~~~ ¢
. AIRS ID#0210057

PROFESSIONAL DRY CLEANER

Streot Apt Mor STANLEY PAVEY

or PO Box No. 1095 BALD EAGLE

Sent To

7001 0320 0001 7497k 2807

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

C. ignat re

oA - D. s delivery address different from item 1?
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: 3 No

o - - AIRS ID#0210057
PROFESSIONAL DRY CLEANER
STANLEY PAVEY .

! 1095 BALD EAGLE T3 Soves oo
‘ O ISLAND FL . ' \
: gﬁﬁsc ® Certified Mail [0 Express Mail \ -
. , 03 Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
DU . _ : - O Insured Mail O C.O.D. |
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) I Yes

2. Article Number oAl nA A7 993 DRAT « s

(Transfer from service label) _ 1 ? U ,Ul]" D 3% D .D-Eil 0 ]f i ?.11 ?_?1'% .@ B;E]‘? 1oiidsi

PS Form 3811, March 2001 . Domestic Return Receipt 102595-01-M-1424
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l'w'“ U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)u

O

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

[Z]
b

_ e . P )

r 7001 0320 000 7976 5419

. AIRS ID#0210057 I N

PROFESSIONAL DRY CLEANER j

. STANLEY PAVEY :
1095 BALD EAGLE

- MARCO ISLAND FL

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

A Recelv d by (Please Print Clearly)

(/“

1. Article Addressed to:

PROFESSIONAL DRY
STANLEY PAVEY CLEANER

© 1095 BALD EAGLE
MARCO ISLAND FL

| 3414

AIRS ID#0210057

D." Is delivery address different from item 17 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
|

3. Seryice Type -
Certified Mail

O Registered
O Insured Mait

[ Express Mail
O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O c.o.D.

-| 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

O ves

2. Article Number (Copy from service lat", ]

. 7001703200003 fPaouisiig T ]

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789
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U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
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? Certified Fee
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u ATRS ID# 0210057

o © PROFESGIONAL DRY CL];%I]\;EI; :
1095 BpLD EAGLE DR

5 MARCO TSLAND FL  34145-2195

= _ _

[ ; )
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. i IdOTIANT 4O JOL LV YIM . )
SENDER: Gumiricrermoorarrerar 7 93M0ILS 30¥1d ~  1ioN ON DELIVERY

Complete items=172; and 3-Also=¢dmplete || A Regeived by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date f Delvery |

item 4 if Restrietet Deliverpis-desired. /}- : 2o 1% '-‘(‘7(3 ¢

& Print your namé=aiid addressionghe reverse 2 Signature — f 5 l
g&ﬁailpieee, L E\Agen

50 that we can:retlim the catd to
Addressee

Attach this card-to"the Back oFth
D. Is delivery address different from item 1?7 L1 Yes

or on the front if space permits.
If YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No

.

1. Article Addressed to: __

AIRS ID# 0210057
PROFESSIONAL DRY CLEANER
1095 BALD FAGLE DRIVE STE 5
MARCO ISEANE FL 34145-2195 T3 servics tyee

| MCenified‘ Mail [ Express Mail

O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
, O Insured Mait 00 C.OD.
_ . - ./ | 4 Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes

7000 U528 0000 9374 9064

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Receipt : - |0é595-00-M-0952_
i
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I SENDER: compLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

W Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

1. Article Addressed to:

}A S 1D # 0210057

PROFESSIONALDRY CLEANER

—_— - T TRy,
Ty

A. Received by (Please Pfint Clearly) | B. Ddte of|Delivery \
:jtcx)w oy 31\ \[0 |
C. Signature \
O Agent
X Addressee
D. Is delivery address different from item 1? /g‘ Yes

0 aach Ef\-G-LE

If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

(4<

3. Seryice Type
Certified Mail  [J Express Mail
O Registered [0 Return Receipt for Merchandise -
- O insured Mail [0 C.OD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

" O Yes

5 7 2001 DBED DDDL 797b 1572
|

PS Form 381 1 July 1999

L

Domestic Return Receipt
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B U.S. Postal Service
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Postmark

Return Receipt Fee
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Restricted Delivery Fee
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7001 0320 0001 7976 1572

34145
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m Postage | $
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. ! Postmark
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O  Restricted Delivery Fee
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S22
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If YES, enter delivery address below: I No

B Complete items 1, 2,7and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:

. - AIRS ID # 0210057
PROFESSIONAL DRY CLEANER
STANLEY PAVEY

666 BALD EAGLE DRIVE
MARCO ISLAND FL - % ~Kice Type
34145 Certified Mail [0 Express Mail
[ Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
- [ Insured Mail 0 c.oD.
‘ 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
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